
FORM 51-102F3 

MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT 

Item 1 – Name and Address of Company: 

4Front Ventures Corp. 
5060 North 40th Street, Suite 120 
Phoenix, Arizona  
USA 85018 

Item 2 - Date of Material Change: 

July 28, 2023 

Item 3 – News Release: 

News release was disseminated via CNW on July 28, 2023 (the “News Release”). A copy of 
the news release has been filed on SEDAR+ and is available at www.sedarplus.ca. 

Item 4 – Summary of Material Change: 

On July 28, 2023, 4Front Ventures Corp. (“4Front” or the “Company”) announced that it has 
entered into a consulting agreement, dated July 24, 2023, with Leo Gontmakher, Chief 
Executive Officer of the Company.  

The Company also announced that it has agreed to issue a total of 9,853,830 restricted share 
units (“RSUs”), at a deemed issue price of CAD$0.165 based on the closing price of the SVS 
on July 27, 2023, to certain officers and employees of the Company in payment of fiscal year-
end 2022 bonus entitlements. 

Additionally, the Company has entered into a definitive agreement with its senior secured 
lender, LI Lending, LLC to extend the maturity date, reduce the interest payable, and expand 
the third-party financings available under the December 17, 2020 Amended and Restated Loan 
and Security Agreement between 4Front and the Lender on the terms and conditions set out in 
the amending agreement, as initially announced in a press release dated May 6, 2023. Under the 
Extension, the Lender has extended the maturity date of the Loan to May 1, 2026 and reduced 
the interest payable to 12.0% per year, payable monthly. 

Item 5 – Full Description of Material Change: 

5.1 Full Description of Material Change 

On July 28, 2023, 4Front announced that it has entered into a consulting agreement with Leo 
Gontmakher, Chief Executive Officer of the Company (the “Consulting Agreement”). 
Pursuant to the Consulting Agreement, the Company has agreed to: (i) pay Mr. Gontmakher an 
annual base fee of US$400,000 payable in regular installments; (ii) issue 6,000,000 subordinate 
voting shares in the capital of the Company (each a “SVS”) at a deemed issue price of 
CAD$0.17 per SVS as a signing bonus; (iii) if Mr. Gontmakher completes the initial term of the 
Consulting Agreement ending December 31, 2023, issue 1,800,000 SVS if certain financial 



 - 2 - 

metrics of the Company are achieved by year-end 2023 and such number of SVS sufficient to 
make him a 1.00% owner calculated on a fully diluted basis to the extent not the case at the 
time of issuance, such SVS to be priced in accordance with the Canadian Securities Exchange 
policy at the time of issuance; and (iv) if Mr. Gontmakher remains continuously retained 
through the date of the closing of a transaction that results in a Change in Control (as defined in 
the Consulting Agreement), Mr. Gontmakher shall be eligible to receive a portion of the 
transaction bonus pool allocated for senior executives, which shall be equal to 1.00% of the fair 
market value of all consideration paid to the Company's stockholders in the transaction, subject 
to applicable terms and conditions. 

In addition, the Company has agreed to issue 3,300,250 SVS at a deemed issue price of 
CAD$0.17 per SVS to Mr. Gontmakher in connection with his fiscal year-end 2022 
compensation package (collectively with the issuances contemplated by the Consulting 
Agreement, the “Gontmakher Issuances”). 

RSU Grant 

The Company also announced that it has agreed to issue a total of 9,853,830 RSUs, at a deemed 
issue price of CAD$0.165 based on the closing price of the SVS on July 27, 2023, to certain 
officers and employees of the Company in payment of fiscal year-end 2022 bonus entitlements. 
The RSUs are fully vested as of the grant date and represent the right to receive one (1) SVS 
upon the earliest to occur of a change in control, disability, death, unforeseeable emergency, 
separation from service other than for cause, or the date that is eighteen (18) months following 
the grant date, each as more particularly described in the applicable restricted share unit 
agreement (collectively, the “RSU Grant”). 

Extension of Senior Secured Debt 

Additionally, the Company has entered into a definitive agreement with its senior secured 
lender, LI Lending, LLC (the “Lender”) to extend the maturity date, reduce the interest 
payable, and expand the third-party financings available under the December 17, 2020 
Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement between 4Front and the Lender on the 
terms and conditions set out in the amending agreement (collectively, the “Extension”), as 
initially announced in a press release dated May 6, 2023. Under the Extension, the Lender has 
extended the maturity date of the Loan to May 1, 2026 and reduced the interest payable to 
12.0% per year, payable monthly. 

Currently, the Lender holds a senior secured position on all assets of 4Front and certain of its 
subsidiaries and the right of consent over any additional financings secured by those assets. 
Pursuant to the Extension, the Lender consents to equipment financing collateralized by 4Front 
equipment of up to US$5 million; secured convertible debt senior to the Loan collateralized by 
all assets of 4Front of up to US$10 million; and secured debt senior to the Loan collateralized 
by the assets of new Illinois retail locations of up to US$20 million, with Lender agreeing to 
take a junior secured position on those assets. 

Under the terms of the Extension, the Lender will receive a number of warrants equal to 33% of 
the Loan balance as of the current maturity date (US$17,061,000) each exercisable into one 
SVS for a term equal to the term of the Loan and with an exercise price not less than US$0.17 
(each a “Warrant”). If 4Front obtains a bona fide offer from a third party to refinance the Loan 
within six months of the effective date of the definitive documents effectuating the Extension, 
the Lender will have the option to match the proposed terms of the offer or keep the Loan in 



 - 3 - 

force; upon exercise of either option, the Lender's Warrant coverage will be reduced to 30% of 
the Loan balance as of the current maturity date. If 4Front obtains permitted secured debt senior 
to the Loan up to US$8 million, 75% of the Warrants will become exercisable by cashless 
exercise. If 4Front obtains permitted secured debt senior to the Loan in excess of US$8 million 
(up to the US$10 million maximum), 100% of the Warrants will become exercisable by 
cashless exercise. The Extension also provides that the Company will pay the Lender an 
origination fee equal to 1.00% of the Loan balance at the current maturity date (US$51 
million), payable in cash on May 1, 2024. 

Under the terms of the Extension, while the Loan is outstanding, if 4Front unilaterally removes 
its CEO or President from their current positions without either cause or Lender consent the 
maturity date of the Loan will be accelerated to the date that is 30 days after the first unilateral 
removal. 

Leo Gontmakher, the CEO and a director of the Company, and Roman Tkachenko, a director of 
the Company, each own 14.28% of the Lender. 

Related Party Transaction 

Participation of related parties of the Company in the Gontmakher Issuances and RSU Grant 
constitute “related party transactions” as defined under Multilateral Instrument - 61-101 - 
Protection of Minority Security Holders in Special Transactions (“MI 61-101”). The Company 
intends to rely on exemptions from the formal valuation and minority shareholder approval 
requirements provided under sections 5.5(a) and 5.7(a) of MI 61-101 on the basis that 
participation in the Gontmakher Issuances and RSU Grant by insiders will not exceed 25% of 
the fair market value of the Company's market capitalization and also because the SVS trade 
only on the Canadian Securities Exchange. A material change report was not filed in 
connection with the participation of the insiders at least 21 days in advance of the closing of the 
Gontmakher Issuances and RSU Grant, which the Company deemed reasonable in the 
circumstances. 

5.2 Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions 

Not applicable. 

Item 6 – Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) of National Instrument 51-102: 

Not applicable. 

Item 7 - Omitted Information: 

Not applicable. 

Item 8 – Executive Officer: 

Leonid Gontmakher, Chief Executive Officer 
Phone: 602-633-3067 

Item 9 – Date of Report: 

August 3, 2023 



 - 4 - 

Forward Looking Statements| 

Certain statements in this material change report may be considered forward-looking, such as statements 
containing the terms and conditions of the proposed Extension, the entering into of definitive 
documentation and regulatory approval and other forward-looking information. Forward-looking 
statements are typically identified by words and phrases such as “anticipate,” “estimate,” “believe,” 
“continue,” “could,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “potential,” “predict,” “seek,” “should,” “will,” 
“would,” “expect,” “objective,” “projection,” “forecast,” “goal,” “guidance,” “outlook,” “effort,” 
“target” or the negative of such words and other comparable terminology. However, the absence of these 
words does not mean that a statement is not forward-looking. Any forward-looking statements expressing 
an expectation or belief as to future events is expressed in good faith and believed to be reasonable at the 
time such forward-looking statement is made. However, these statements are not guarantees of future 
events and involve risks, uncertainties and other factors beyond 4Front’s control. Therefore, you are 
cautioned against relying on any of these forward-looking statements. Actual outcomes and results may 
differ materially from what is expressed in any forward-looking statement. Except as required by 
applicable law, including Canadian and U.S. federal securities laws, 4Front does not intend to update 
any of the forward-looking statements to conform them to actual results or revised expectations. 


